Hong Kong are considered to be long-term in nature.

Foreign currency risk sensitivity

The following table details the sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the
relevant foreign currencies against the functional currency of each group entity. 5%
is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key
management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably
possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only
outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation
at the period end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates.

69

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

Next-Generation Satellite Communications Limited
(Now known as NGSC Limited) and its Subsidiaries

27	 Financial instruments (cont’d)

(b)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(i)	 Market risk (cont’d)

Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity (cont’d)

If the relevant foreign currency weakens by 5% against the functional currency of each
entity within the Group, profit or loss will increase/(decrease) by:

USD impact IDR impact HKD impact

2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group

Profit or loss 362 - (i) (43) 1 (i) 763 10 (i)

Company

Profit or loss 273 75 (ii) 2 (2) (ii) (641) 130 (ii)

If the relevant foreign currency strengthens by 5% against the functional currency of
each entity within the Group, profit or loss will increase/(decrease) by:

USD impact IDR impact HKD impact

2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group

Profit or loss (362) - (i) 43 (1) (i) (763) (10) (i)

Company

Profit or loss (273) (75) (ii) (2) 2 (ii) 641 (130) (ii)

(i)	 This is mainly attributable to the exposure outstanding on receivable and
payables at the end of the financial year in the Group.

(ii)	 This is mainly attributable to the exposure to outstanding US dollar inter-
company payables at the end of the financial year.

Interest rate risk

The Group’s policy is to obtain the most favourable interest rates available without
increasing its foreign currency exposure. The Group constantly monitors its interest
rate risk and does not utilise forward contracts or other arrangements for trading or
speculative purposes. As at 31 March 2017, there were no such arrangements,

[…]

Companies Act because the directors did not state whether the Group’s consolidated
financial statements give a true and fair view in the directors’ statement. Instead, the
directors had qualified its opinion by including the phrase “subject to the matters highlighted
in the Independent Auditor’s Report”.

The ACRA’s Letter stated that ACRA had considered the Company’s responses on 29 November
2018 and the meeting on 31 January 2019.

75

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

Next-Generation Satellite Communications Limited
(Now known as NGSC Limited) and its Subsidiaries

29	 Basis for Revision (Cont’d)

Revising and re-filing of financial statements for FY2017 and FY2018 (Cont’d)

Effects of Revision

The effects of the revision on the statements of financial position of the Group and the Company
as at 31 December 2017, and the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income and the consolidated statement of cash flow of the Group for the financial year ended
31 December 2017 are summarised below.

As previously
stated Adjustments As Revised
$’000 $’000 $’000

For the Financial Year ended 31 March 2017:

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and
Other Comprehensive Income

Group
Loss from operations (3,961) - (3,961)

Other expenses (37) (30,923) (30,960)

Other income 1,546 327 1,873

Share of loss of joint venture (1,331) 706 (625)

Tax expense (126) - (126)

Loss for the year (3,909) (29,890) (33,799)

Total comprehensive loss for the year (3,758) (30,217) (33,975)

Loss per share for loss attributable to equity
holders of the Company

- Basic and diluted (0.061) (0.4682) (0.5292)

Statements of Financial Position

Company
Investment in subsidiaries 57,918 (33,823) 24,095

Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 1,184 (960) 224

Other payables and accruals 1,819 180 1,999

Settlement shares - (1,140) (1,140)

Accumulated losses (100,622) (33,823) (134,445)

Group
Investment in joint venture 30,186 (30,186) -

Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 1,277 (960) 317

Other payables and accruals 7,056 180 7,236

Settlement shares - (1,140) (1,140)

Accumulated losses (100,379) (30,186) (130,565)

76

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

Next-Generation Satellite Communications Limited
(Now known as NGSC Limited) and its Subsidiaries

29 	 Basis for Revision (Cont’d)

Revising and re-filing of financial statements for FY2017 and FY2018 (Cont’d)

As previously
stated Adjustments As Revised
$’000 $’000 $’000

For the Financial Year ended 31 March 2017: (cont’d)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Group
Loss before tax (3,783) (29,890) (33,673)

Adjustments for:
- Impairment loss on joint venture
- Share of loss of joint venture
- Gain on redemption of convertible note

-
1,331
(449)

30,923
(706)
(327)

30,923
625

(776)

Changes in working capital:
- Other receivables, deposits and prepayments
- Other payables and accruals

56
(6)

960
180

1,016
174

Cash flows from investing activities
- Settlement shares due to loan receivable from

subsidiary - (1,140) (1,140)

As previously
stated Adjustments As Revised
$’000 $’000 $’000

For the Financial Year ended 31 March 2016:

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and
Other Comprehensive Income

Group
Share of loss of joint venture 1,757 199 1,956

Loss for the year (6,619) (199) (6,818)

Total comprehensive loss for the year (6,531) (199) (6,730)

Loss per share for loss attributable to equity
holders of the Company

- Basic and diluted (0.104) (0.0028) (0.1068)

Statements of Financial Position

Group
Investment in joint venture 31,798 31 31,829

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 24,645 (24,645) -

Available-for-sale financial assets - 24,645 24,645

Fair value reserve - 327 327

Accumulated losses (96,470) (296) (96,766)

77

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

Next-Generation Satellite Communications Limited
(Now known as NGSC Limited) and its Subsidiaries

29 	 Basis for Revision (Cont’d)

Revising and re-filing of financial statements for FY2017 and FY2018 (Cont’d)

As previously
stated Adjustments As Revised
$’000 $’000 $’000

For the Financial Year ended 31 March 2016: (cont’d)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Group
Loss before tax (6,467) (199) (6,666)

Adjustments for:
- Share of loss of joint venture
- Unrealised currency translation loss/ (gain)

1,757
42

199
(123)

1,956
(81)

Changes in working capital:
- Trade payables - 123 123

For the Financial Year ended 31 March 2015:

Statements of Financial Position

Group
Investment in joint venture 33,430 230 33,660

Accumulated losses (90,178) 230 (89,948)

30	 Subsequent events

(a)	 Independent investigation by Ernst & Young Advisory Pte. Ltd. (“EY”)

On 25 July 2012, the Company announced that it had appointed EY as the independent
accounting firm to conduct an independent investigation into the circumstances that led
to the funds placed with Niaga being restricted, including a review of the processes and
procedures around the Group’s deposit and placement of funds with Niaga, as well as
verifying the movement of cash placed and the restriction.

EY completed its independent investigation on 31 October 2014 and issued a report (the
“EY Report”) on its findings to the Audit Committee of the Company (“Audit Committee”).